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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Ashley Taylor 
Elizabeth Pillon 
Maria Konyukhova 
Brittney Ketwaroo 
Philip Yang 
Nick Avis 
Jonah Man 

The Hudson’s Bay Company 
 
 

ataylor@stikeman.com 
lpillon@stikeman.com 
mkonyukhova@stikeman.com 
bketwaroo@stikeman.com 
pyang@stikeman.com 
navis@stikeman.com 
jmann@stikeman.com 

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
David Bish Cadillac Fairview dbish@torys.com 
Evan Cobb Bank of America evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Linc Rogers 
Caitlin McIntyre 

Restore Capital LLC linc.rogers@blakes.com 
caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com 
 

Chad Kopach EY in the Receivership of 
Woodbine Mall Holdings Inc. 

ckopach@blaney.com 

Alexandra Teodorescu 
Nadav Amar 

Schindler Elevator Corporation 
and TK Elevator (Canada) Ltd. 

ateodorescu@blaney.com 
namar@blaney.com  

Haddon Murray 
Heather Fisher 

Counsel to Cominar Real Estate 
Investment Trust & Chanel ULC 

haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com 
heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com 
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Andrew Winton 
Annecy Pang 
Matthew Gottlieb 
Philip Underwood 

KingSett Capital Inc. awinton@lolg.ca 
apang@lolg.ca 
mgottlieb@lolg.ca 
punderwood@lolg.ca 

Trevor Courtis 
Heather Meredith 

Bank of Montreal and Desjardins 
Financial Security Life Assurance 
Company 

tcourtis@mccarthy.ca 
heather.meredith@mccarthy.ca 

Gilles Benchaya 
Mandy Wu 
Andrew Adessky 
Jared Sandow 

Restore Capital LLC and Bank of 
America 

gbenchaya@richterconsulting.com 
mwu@richterconsulting.com 
aadessky@richter.ca 
jsandow@richterconsulting.com 

James D. Bunting Ivanhoe Cambridge Inc. bunting@tyrllp.com 
Robert J. Chadwick 
Joseph Pasquariello 
Andrew Harmes 

RioCan Real Estate Investment 
Trust 

rchadwick@goodmans.ca 
jpasquariello@goodmans.ca 
aharmes@goodmans.ca 

Tushara Weerasooriya 
Jeffrey Levine 
Guneev Bhinder 

B.H. Multi Com Corporation, 
B.H. Multi Color Corporation & 
Richline Group Canada Inc. 

tushara.weerasooriya@mcmillan.ca 
jeffrey.levine@mcmillan.ca 
guneev.bhinder@mcmillan.ca 

Isaac Belland LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis 
Vuitton SA 

isaac.belland@ca.dlapiper.com 

Linc Rogers 
Caitlin MacIntyre 
Jake Harris 

DIP Lenders jake.harris@blakes.com 
cmacintyre@blakes.com 
lrogers@blakes.com 

Matthew Cressatti Trustees of the Congregation of 
Knox’s Church, Toronto 

mcressatti@millerthomson.com 

D.J. Miller
Andrew Nesbitt

Oxford Properties Group, 
OMERS Realty Management 
Corporation, Yorkdale Shopping 
Centre Holdings Inc., 
Scarborough Town Centre 
Holdings Inc., Montez Hillcrest 
Inc., Hillcrest Holdings Inc., 
Kingsway Garden Holdings Inc. 
Oxford Properties Retail Holdings 
Inc., Oxford Properties Retail 
Holdings II Inc., OMERS Realty 
Corporation, Oxford Properties 
Retail Limited Partnership, 
CPPIB Upper Canada Mall Inc., 
CPP Investment Board Read 
Estate Holdings Inc. 

djmiller@tgf.ca 
anesbitt@tgf.ca 

Calvin Horsten Toronto-Dominion Bank chorsten@airdberlis.com 

Stuart Brotman 
Jennifer L. Caruso 

Royal Bank of Canada sbrotman@fasken.com 
jcaruso@fasken.com 

George Benchetrit Nike Retail Services Inc., and 
PVH Canada Inc. 

george@chaitons.com 

Linda Galessiere Ivanhoe Cambridge II Inc./Jones 
Lang LaSalle Incorporated, 
Morguard Investments Limited, 

lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 
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Salthill Property Management 
Inc. 

Steven Weisz 
Dilina Lallani 

Ferragamo Canada Inc. sweisz@cozen.com 
dlallani@cozen.com  

David Ullman 
Brendan Jones 

Bentall Green Oak, Primaris 
REIT, Quadreal Property Group 

dullman@blaney.com 
bjones@blaney.com  

David Preger 
Stephen Posen 

100 Metropolitan Portfolio, 
Mantella & Sons 

dpreger@dickinson-wright.com 
sposen@dickinson-wright.com  

Andrew J. Hatnay 
Robert Drake 
Abir Shamim 

Certain HBC Employees and 
Retirees 

ahatnay@kmlaw.ca 
rdrake@kmlaw.ca 
ashamim@kmlaw.ca  

Howard Manis Villeroy & Boch Tableware Ltd. hmanis@manislaw.ca  
Mitch Koczerginski Cherry Lane Shopping Centre 

Holdings Inc. and TBC Nominee 
Inc. 

mitch.koczerginski@mcmillan.ca  

Lindsay Miller West Edmonton Mall Property lmiller@fieldlaw.com  
Yiwei Jin United Food and Commercial 

Workers, International Union 
Local 1006A 

jiny@caleywray.com  

Jeremy Dacks Pathlight jdacks@osler.com 
Pavle Masic Samsonite Canada pmasic@rickettsharris.com  
Matilda Lici The Manufacturers Life Insurance 

Company 
mlici@airdberlis.com  

Clifton P. Prophet 
Patryk Sawicki 

Certain HBC Retirees and 
Pensioners 

Clifton.prophet@gowlingwlg.com 
Patryk.sawicki@gowlingwlg.com  

Emily Fan  
Patrick Denroche 
 

Telus Health Canada, as 
Administrator of the Hudson’s 
Bay Company Pension Plan 

efan@mintz.com 
pdenroche@mintz.com  

Susan Ursel 
Karen Enssien 
Shauna Hayes 

Proposed Employee 
Representative counsel 

sursel@upfhlaw.ca 
kensslen@upfhlaw.ca 
shayes@upfhlaw.ca  

Methura Sinnadurai 
Tamie Dolny  

Toronto Hydro MSinnadurai@TorontoHydro.com 
TDolny@TorontoHydro.com 

Ken Rosenberg 
Max Starnino 
Emily Lawrence 
Evan Snyder 

The Financial Services 
Regulatory Authority of Ontario 

ken.rosenberg@paliareroland.com 
max.starnino@paliareroland.com 
emily.lawrence@paliareroland.com 
evan.snyder@paliareroland.com 

Sam Rogers Investment Management 
Corporation of Ontario 

sbrogers@mccarthy.ca   

Asad Moten 
Walter Kravchuk 

Department of Justice (Canada) 
on behalf of 

asad.moten@justice.gc.ca 
walter.kravchuk@justice.gc.ca  

Jodi Nesbitt 
Farah Baloo 

UNIFOR LOCAL 240 and 40 jodi@uniforlocal240.ca 
farah.baloo@unifor.org 

Charlie Sinclair USW Local 1-417 csinclair@goldblattpartners.com  
Carly Fox The Assembly of Manitoba 

Chiefs 
cfox@foxllp.ca  

Wayne Drummond Employee of Hudson’s Bay 
Company 

Wadrummond6@gmail.com  

Ashley Campbell United Food and Commercial 
Workers Local 1518 

acampbell@ufcw1518.com  
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For Other: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Sean Zweig 
Michael Shakra 
Thomas Gray 

Court-Appointed Monitor ZweigS@bennettjones.com 
ShakraM@bennettjones.com 
GrayT@bennettjones.com 

Shayne Kukulowicz 
Monique Sassi 

Liquidator skukulowicsz@cassels.com 
msassi@cassels.com 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE OSBORNE: 

1. On April 24, 2025, and for oral reasons delivered on that date and additional reasons delivered on May 1,
2025, I appointed The Hon. Herman Wilton-Siegel as Independent Third Party to evaluate the
Representative Counsel proposals and make a recommendation to the Court.

2. Today, May 5, 2025, Mr. Wilton-Siegel submitted his Report in which he recommended that the firm of
Ursel Phillips Fellows Hopkinson LLP be appointed as Representative Counsel.

3. Mr. Wilton-Siegel’s Report (without Appendix “B”) is attached as Schedule “A” to this Endorsement.

4. I have reviewed Mr. Wilton-Siegel’s Report and accept his recommendation.

5. Ursel Phillips Fellows Hopkinson LLP is appointed as Representative Counsel.

Osborne J. 

mailto:ZweigS@bennettjones.com
mailto:ShakraM@bennettjones.com
mailto:GrayT@bennettjones.com
mailto:skukulowicsz@cassels.com
mailto:msassi@cassels.com


SCHEDULE "A"














	CV-25-00738613-00CL HBC Endorsement May 5 25
	Wilton-Siegel HBC Report with Schedule A May 5, 2025



